

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICIA CAMPBELL-PONSTINGLE, PAM CAMERON,  
AND VIKKI L. CSORNOK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHERINE KOVACIC AND DANIEL KOVACIC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR  
STEVEN W. RITZ  
ASSISTANT PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEY  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE  
3955 Euclid Avenue  
Suite 305-E  
Cleveland, OH 44115

LOUIS A. CHAITEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYLE T. CUTTS  
DOUGLAS C. EL SANADI  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-7244  
lachaiten@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
A. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS PERMITTING A SOCIAL WORKER TO TAKE TEMPORARY CUSTODY OF A CHILD WITHOUT A PRE- DEPRIVATION HEARING WHERE THERE IS AT LEAST A REASONABLE SUSPICION THE CHILD HAS ALREADY BEEN ABUSED .....	13

B.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION REPRESENTS AN EXTREME DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	18
C.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES EFFORTS TO PROTECT CHILDREN FROM ABUSE.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 31, 2013) .....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Oct. 7, 2013).....	50a
	APPENDIX C: Notice of Interlocutory Appeal (Sept. 15, 2011).....	52a
	APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Aug. 25, 2011).....	55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	19
<i>Andrews v. Hickman Cnty.</i> , 700 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Baranksi v. Fifteen Unknown Agents of Bureau of ATF</i> , 452 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam) .....	13, 19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	21
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland Cnty. Children &amp; Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	12, 28, 29
<i>Doe v. Staples</i> , 706 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep't of Protective &amp; Reg. Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 27

<i>Hatch v. Dep't for Children,</i> 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Murphy,</i> 145 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 21, 24, 25
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.,</i> 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 7, 28
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.,</i> 809 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	1
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.,</i> No. 05-2746 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 21, 2013) .....	10
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard,</i> No. 12-1117 .....	12
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	19
<i>Southerland v. City of New York,</i> 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc denied,</i> 681 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied,</i> 133 S. Ct. 980 (2013) .....	24
<i>Southerland v. City of New York,</i> 681 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Stanton v. Sims,</i> 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) (per curiam).....	13, 15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,</i> 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Layne,</i> 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	17, 19, 20

<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , No. 13-115.....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rebecca Aviel, <i>Restoring Equipoise to Child Welfare</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 401 (2010) .....	30
Charlton Stanley, <i>Sixth Circuit Ruling</i> , Jonathan Turley Blog (Nov. 3, 2013) <a href="http://jonathanturley.org">http://jonathanturley.org</a> .....	27
Anita Wadhvani, <i>DCS Child Removal Policy Reversed</i> , The Tennessean, Nov. 2, 2013, at A1, <i>available at</i> 2013 WLNR 27824637.....	27
Anita Wadhvani, <i>DCS Limits Removal of Kids</i> , The Tennessean, Oct. 31, 2013 at A1, <i>available at</i> 2013 WLNR 27526598 .....	27
